

No. A-11020/02/2018-CLS-II(e)
Government of India
Ministry of Labour & Employment

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg
Dated 30 April, 2025

Circular

In pursuance of DoPT's O.M No. AB-14017/61/2008-Estt(RR) dated 13.10.2015 regarding uploading of draft proposals for framing/amendment of Recruitment Rules on the website and calling for comments, the draft Recruitment Rules proposed for amendment/revision in respect of the post of LDC in Central Government Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Courts are put up on the official website of the Ministry of Labour and Employment for comments from Stakeholders.

2. All stakeholders are requested to go through the draft RRs and furnish their comments, if any, to the undersigned within a period of one month (30 days) i.e., date of its uploading on the website. In case no comments are received within the stipulated period, the Ministry will proceed further for taking necessary action for amendment in the aforesaid draft RRs.



(Dhnanjay Sharma)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Phone No. 011-23711582

Encl: as above

All Stakeholders

Copy to: IT cell, MOL&E for uploading the same of the Website of the Ministry.

Annexure-I

Existing Provision in col 10 of schdule	Proposed Amendment
<p>(i) 100 percent by direct recruitment in respect of Central Government Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Courts, Ahmedabad, Chandigarh-II, Delhi-II, Ernakulam and Guwahati though Staff Selection Commission.</p> <p>(ii) 50 per cent by Direct recruitment and 50 percent by promotion from Group 'C' employees who have completed three years of regular service in the posts of Level 1 in the matrix(Rs.18000- 56900) in respect of Asansol, Bangalore, Bhubaneswar, Chandigarh-I, Chennai, Delhi-I, Dhanbad I & II, Hyderabad, Jabalpur, Jaipur, Kanpur, Kolkata, Lucknow, Mumbai I & II and Nagpur.</p> <p>Note 1: In case of single vacancy arises at different times in the grade, it will be filled up alternatively, first by direct recruitment and the next single vacancy arising in the grade by promotion from the grade of MTS, for which eligibility will be same as mentioned at point (ii) above.</p> <p>Note 2: The qualification for direct recruit is prescribed in Col.7.</p>	<p>(i) 100 percent by direct recruitment in respect of Central Government Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Courts, Ahmedabad, Chandigarh-II, Delhi-II, Ernakulam and Guwahati though Staff Selection Commission.</p> <p>(ii) 50 per cent by Direct recruitment and 50 percent by promotion from Group 'C' employees who have completed three years of regular service in the posts of Level 1 in the matrix(Rs.18000- 56900) in the respective Tribunals at Asansol, Bangalore, Bhubaneswar, Chandigarh-I, Chennai, Delhi-I, Dhanbad I & II, Hyderabad, Jabalpur, Jaipur, Kanpur, Kolkata, Lucknow, Mumbai I & II and Nagpur.</p> <p>Note 1: In case of single vacancy arises at different times in the grade, it will be filled up alternatively, first by direct recruitment and the next single vacancy arising in the grade by promotion from the grade of MTS, for which eligibility will be same as mentioned at point (ii) above.</p> <p>Note 2: The qualification for direct recruit is prescribed in Col.7.</p>

No other changes are proposed in the RR.